THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY-LAW NO. 2021- 037

By-law to Appoint Property Standard Officers for the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS the *Building Code Act*, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, defines an "officer" as a property standards officer who has been assigned the responsibility of administering and enforcing By-laws passed under Section 15.1 of the Act;

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg passed By-law 1999-28 prescribing standards for the maintenance and occupancy of property within the Town; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it necessary to appoint Property Standard Officers;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. That B.J. Wilder, Robert Sassine and Angelo Avolio are hereby appointed Property Standard Officers for the Town of Amherstburg.
- This By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.
- 3. That By-law 2017-100 is hereby repealed.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 25th day of May, 2021.

ALDO DICARLO, MAYOR

PAULA BARKER, CLERK